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2001-2002 Schedule/Results
Date Opp/Event Time/Results
November
N 3 SLOVIA (Exh.) + 78-37
N 8 NWBL (Exh) 92-72
N 16 @ Boise State W 85-72
N 20 @ Univ. of Texas L 74-90
N 24 WASH. STATE + W 94-67
N 27 @ UCLA L 62-73
N 29 @ USC W 75-73 ot
December
D 1 @ Weber State W 70-49
D 8 @ SMU L 92-83
D 12 OREGON + W 74-58
D 14-15 @Pioneer Classic

vs  Ark Pine Bluff W 90-50
vs Univ. of Denver W 81-67

D 22 @ TCU W 74-71
D 29 SOUTHERNUTAH + W 78-68
January
J 2 ARKANSAS+ L 57-85
J 10 COLORADO STATE * L 64-81
J 12 WYOMING * + W 81-65
J 17 @ New Mexico * L 52-58
J 19 @ Air Force * W 81-52
J 26 @ Utah * W 77-65
J 31 SANDIEGOSTATE * 7 p.m.
February
F 2 UNLV * + 4 p.m.
F 7 @ Wyoming * 7 p.m.
F 9 @ Colorado State * 2 p.m.
F 14 AIRFORCE * 7 p.m.
F 16 NEWMEXICO * + 4:00 p.m.
F 23 UTAH * + 4 p.m.
F 28 @ UNLV  * 5 p.m.
March
M 2 @ San Diego State * 8:30 p.m.
M 6-9 MWC Championships TBA
M 15-16 @ NCAA 1st Round TBA
M 17-18 @ NCAA2nd Round TBA
M 23-25 @ NCAARegionals TBA
M 29-31 @NCAAFinal Four TBA

* MWC Opponents + Double Header w/Men’s Team
HOME GAMES IN CAPS

Conference Foes Come To Marriott Center This Week
The BYU’s women’s basketball team improved to 3-2 in conference action after
their impressive 12-point victory over Utah on Saturday in Salt Lake City. This
Week the Cougar women are at home hosting MWC foes SDSU and UNLV on
Thurs. Jan. 31, 7 p.m. and Sat. Feb. 2., 4 p.m.

Tip off: BYU (12-6, 3-2) vs SDSU (9-9, 1-4), 7:00 p.m.(MST)  Arena: Marriott Ctr
Tip off: BYU (12-6, 3-2) vs UNLV (16-3, 4-2), 4:00 p.m.(MST)Arena: Marriott Ctr

Both Games Live on BYU-TV
Thursday night’s game against SDSU and Saturday afternoon’s game against
UNLV will both air live on BYU-TV through the Dish Network, 500 System,
Direct TV and some AT&T cable outlets. The games will also air on KBYU-TV,
Channel 11, locally on Jan. 31 at 10:30 p.m., and on Feb. 2 live at 4 p.m. 

BYU’s  Probable Starters  
Pos. # Name Ht. Yr. PPG RPG

F 21 Jennifer Leitner 6-1 Jr 11.4 8.1

F 31 Lisa Osguthorpe 6-0 Sr 5.6 3.6

F 51 Danielle Cheesman 6-2 Fr 7.5 3.2

G 11 Erin Thorn 5-10 Jr 17.8 4.4

G 22 Stacy Jensen 5-6 Sr 10.3 3.1

Cougar Players Off The Bench 
Pos. # Name Ht. Yr. PPG RPG

F/G 12 Melanie Pearson 6-1 Sr 10.3 3.1

F 23 Chanell Rose 6-0 Jr 3.7 2.6 

F 45 Lisa Hansen 6-5 Jr 3.3 2.6 

G 25 Kali Taylor 5-11 Fr 1.5 0.4

F 20 Brittany Larson 6-0 Jr 1.9 0.9

G 05 Amy Lewis 5-6 Jr 0.8 0.6

Quickie BYU Stats  
● Shooting from the field - .465 (483-1039) 

● Shooting from the free-throw line  - .728 (221-304) 

● Shooting from the three-point arc - .452 (165-365)

● Averaged 75.1 points per game

Last Game Recap
Playing Utah at the Huntsman Center has not been kind to the Cougar women
over the years, but last Saturday afternoon it proved very kind with BYU pick-
ing up the 77-65 win over instate rival Utah. The win improves BYU’s record to
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BYU Quick Facts
Location: Provo, Utah 84602
Enrollment: 28,300 (Daytime)
Founded: Oct. 15, 1875 by The Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-day Saints
Colors: Blue and White
Nickname: Cougars
Affiliation: NCAADivision I
Conference: Mountain West
President: Merrill J. Bateman
Women’s AD: Elaine Michaelis
Ticket Office: 801-378-BYU1  or 1-800-322-BYU1

Basketball Information
Head Coach: Jeff Judkins (1st Year, Utah ‘78)
Office Phone: 801-378-1265
Best time to call: 9:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. Daily
Record at BYU: 1st Year
Career Record: 1st Year
Assistant Coaches: Trent Shippen , Alli Bills
Athletic Trainer: Carolyn Billings
Arena/Capacity: Marriott Center/22,700
2000-2001 Record:19-13
2000-2001 MWC Record: 8-6, T3rd
2000-2001 Post Season: 1-1, First Round WNIT beat
Oregon State 78-63, lost in 2nd round to Hawai’i
@ Hawai’i in ot 73-77

Starters Returning (4)
Stacy Jensen, 5-6 Sr, G - West Jordan, UT(9.8 ppg,
2.8 rpg, 3.8 apg)
Lisa Osguthorpe, 6-0 Sr, F - Orem, UT (6.6 ppg, 4.4
rpg)
Chanell Rose, 6-0 Jr, F - Orem, UT (6.2 ppg, 3.3
rpg)
Erin Thorn, 5-10 Jr, G - Orem, UT(15.5 ppg, 4.5 rpg,
3.2 apg)

Starters Lost (1)
Caroline Beus, 6-1 C/F, Sr (8.8 ppg, 5.9 rpg)

Letterwinners Returning/Lost: 8/3

Other Key Returners
Jennifer Leitner, 6-1 Jr, F -  Chico, CA (6.5 ppg, 5.4
rpg)
Heather Cheesman, 6-1 So, F - Orem, UT (7.2 ppg,
3.2 rpg)
Brittany Larson, 6-0 Jr, F - Chicago, IL (1.6 ppg, 1.1
rpg)

Key Newcomers
Lisa Hansen , 6-5 Jr ,C - Bakersfield, CA(UCSB)
Melanie Pearson, 6-1 Sr, G/F - Irvine, CA(UCLA)
Danielle Chessman, 6-2 Fr, F - Orem, UT (Mountain
View HS)

12-6 and 3-2 in the conference. Melanie Pearson came off the bench for one of
her best performances of the year, scoring 28 points in 20 minutes. That’s a sea-
son record for her and is just two shy of her career record while playing at
UCLA. All-American Erin Thorn scored 15 points and had five assists and five
rebounds in the game.  The Cougars shot 49 percent from the field and 59 per-
cent from behind the arc. 

BYU Notes
The 2001-02 team returns four starters and eight letterwinners from last season. 
After five games into conference play, the team has tallied a 3-2 record prior to
this week’s home games.  All-American Erin Thorn continues to be the team’s
leading scorer with an average of 17.8 points a game. The team’s leading
rebounder is junior forward Jennifer Leitner who’s averaging 8.1 boards a
game. She’s also averaging 11.4 points a game.  Senior guard Stacy Jensen leads
in the assist category tallying 81 to date for an average of 4.5 per game. Jensen
is also scoring in double digits, contributing 10.2 points a game.  Senior transfer
Melanie Pearson comes off the bench to score in double digits as well. She’s
picking up 10.3 points a game and is averaging 3.1 rebounds a game.

Injury Update
Sophomore forward Heather Cheesman was hit in the head during practice on
Jan. 24. She suffered a bruised spinal chord and remains in the hospital at Utah
Valley Regional Medial Center in Provo.

2001-02 Season Highlights
TEAM
✔ Points - 94 vs Washington State 11/24/01
✔ Field Goals Made  - 36 vs Washington State 11/24/01
✔ 3 PT Field Goals Made - 20 vs Arkansas Pine-Bluff 12/14/01
✔ Free Throws Made - 21 @ USC 11/29/01
✔ Rebounds - 43 @ SMU 12/8/01
✔ Assists - 32 vs Washington State 11/24/01
✔ Steals - 14 @ Weber State 12/01/01
INDIVIDUAL
✔ Points - Erin Thorn,  (29) vs Arkansas Pine-Bluff 12/14/01
✔ Field Goals Made - Erin Thorn, (10) @ Weber State 12/01/01
✔ 3 PT Field Goals Made - Erin Thorn, (9) vs Arkansas PB 12/14/01
✔ Free Throws Made - Melanie Pearson, (9) @ Utah,  1/26/02
✔ Rebounds - Jennifer Leitner, (13) @ UCLA 11/27/01
✔ Assists - Stacy Jensen, (8) vs Washington State 11/24/01
✔ Steals - Erin Thorn, (5) vs Washington State 11/24/01

MWC Standings - As Of Jan. 28
School Conference Games All Games
Colorado St. 5-0 16-3
UNLV 4-2 16-3
New Mexico 4-2 15-5
BYU 3-2 12-6
Utah 2-3 9-8
Wyoming 2-3 9-8
San Diego St. 1-4 9-9
Air Force 0-5 4-14

www.byucougars.com 
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2001-02 Miscellaneous Stats

BYU margin of victory/defeat
Win Loss

1 point

2 points 1

3 points 1

5 points

6 points 1

7 points

8 points

9 points 1

10 points 1

11 points 1

12 points 1

13 points 1

14 points 1

15-19 points 2(16) 1(16), 

1(17)

20-24 points 1 (21)

25-29 points 1 (27), 1(29) 1 (28)

over 30 points 1(40)

BYU’s record when...

BYU  leads at half  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9-0

Opponent leads at half  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-6

Score is tied at the half . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0-0

Game goes into overtime . . . . . . . . . . . . .1-0

BYU shoots 50 % or better  . . . . . . . . . . .6-0

Opponent shoots 50 % or better . . . . . . . .0-1

BYU makes five or more 3-pointers . . . . .12-3

Opponent makes five or more 3-pointers  . .3-7

BYU outrebounds opponent  . . . . . . . . . . .8-1

Opponent outrebounds BYU  . . . . . . . . . . .2-5

BYU has 16 and under turnovers  . . . . . . .0-3

Opponent has 16 and under turnovers . . . .4-3

BYU has 17-20 turnovers  . . . . . . . . . . . .2-3

Opponent has 17-20 turnovers . . . . . . . . .3-1

Cougars In MWC Stats (Conf. Games Only)
Top Three Finishes - TEAM
✒ 1st - Scoring Offense (355 pts, 71.0)
✒1st - Field Goal Percentage (.454, 122-269)
✒1st - 3-Point Field Goal Percentage (.451, 46-102)
✒1st - Blocked Shots (20, 4.0 avg)
✒1st - Assists (83, 16.60 avg)
✒1st - 3-Point Field Goals Made (46, 9.20 avg)
✒1st - Assist/Turnover Ratio (83 Asst, 16.6 avg/82 Turn, 16.4 avg, Ratio - 1.01)
✒2nd - Free Throw Percentage (.765, 65-85)

Top Ten Finishes - INDIVIDUALS
✒ 1st - Erin Thorn - Assists (21, 4.20 avg)
✒ 1st - Erin Thorn - 3-PTField Goals Made (18, 3.60)
✒ 2nd - Erin Thorn - Asst/Turn Ratio (21 asst, 4.2 avg/ 13 turn, 2.6 avg, 1.62 ratio)
✒ 4th - Erin Thorn - 3-PT Field Goal Percentage (.462, 18-39)
✒ 4th - Erin Thorn - Scoring (77 pts., 15.4 avg)
✒ 10th - Erin Thorn - Steals (8, 1.60)
✒ 2nd - Melanie Pearson - 3-PT Field Goal Percentage (.538, 7-13)
✒ 5th - Melanie Pearson - Field Goal Percentage (.533, 16-30)
✒ 9th - Melanie Pearson - 3-PTField Goals Made (7, 1.40)
✒ 4th - Danielle Cheesman - Field Goal Percentage (.536, 15-28)
✒ 6th - Danielle Cheesman - Blocked Shots (4, .80)
✒ 3rd - Jennifer Leitner - Blocked Shots (6, 1.50)
✒ 4th - Jennifer Leitner - Rebounding (31, 7.8 avg)
✒ 3rd - Stacy Jensen - Asst/Turn Ratio (15 asst, 3.0 avg/ 10 turn, 2.0 avg, 1.50 ratio)
✒ 7th - Stacy Jensen - 3-PT Field Goal Percentage (.438, 7-16)
✒ 8th - Stacy Jensen - Assists (15, 3.00)
✒ 9th -  Stacy Jensen - 3-PTField Goals Made (7, 1.40)
✒ 4th - Lisa Osguthorpe - Assists (17, 3.40)
✒ 1st - Lisa Osguthorpe - Asst/Turn Ratio (17 asst, 3.4 avg/6 turn, 1.2 avg, 2.83  ratio) 
✒ 1st - Heather Cheesman - 3-PT Field Goal Percentage (.900, 9-10)
✒ 5th - Heather Cheesman - 3-PT Field Goals Made (9, 2.25)
✒ 9th - Lisa Hansen - Blocked Shots (3, .60)

Scouting San Diego State
San Diego State comes to Provo with an 9-9, 1-4 record with their
lone conference win against Air Force. Claire Swinbank is the
Aztecs leading scorer with an average of 12.1 points and 3.7
rebounds a game. Atim Otti is also scoring in double figures, contributing 10.7
points and she’s leading the team in rebounds grabbing an average of 6.2 boards per
game. SDSU is shooting 41 percent from the field and 67 percent at the free throw
line. The team scores 61.5 points a game and they hold opponents to 60.1 points a
game. 

SDSU Probable Starters   
Pos. # Name Ht. Yr. PPG RPG

F 10 Ashonda Williams 6-0 Jr 8.3 4.2

F 34 Valencia Howard 6-1 Jr 4.7 5.0

F 55 Atim Otii 6-0 Sr 10.7 6.2

G 12 Claire Swinbank 5-8 Sr 12.1 3.7

G 20 Jamey Cox 5-7 Jr 9.6 2.0

www.byucougars.com 
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Series Record: 12-9 favoring BYU. The MWC teams met twice during last year’s league schedule with each team winning
on their home courts. At Cox Arena the final score was 63-61 on Jan. 11 and at the Marriott Center ti was 76-53 on Feb. 10.

Scouting UNLV
The Rebels come to Provo after playing Utah on Thursday night. They currently have a 16-3, 4-2 record and
are in second place in the most updated MWC standings. Senior forward and All-American Linda Frohlick
leads UNLV with an impressive 22.1 points and a team high 11.1 rebounds a game. Constance Jinks is the
other team player scoring in double digits. She’s contributing 17.1 points and 4.6 boards a game. As a team,
the Rebels are shooting  46 percent from the field, 64 percent from the free throw line and 33 percent from
behind the arc. UNLV is scoring 75.7 points a game and are holding opponents to just 57.2 points a game. 

UNLV Probable Starters   
Pos. # Name Ht. Yr. PPG RPG

F 13 Linda Frohlick 6-2 Sr 22.1 11.1

F 15 Petra Glaser 6-6 So 9.7 4.4

F 03 Kinesha Davis 5-9 Sr 5.3 2.9

G 11 Julia Gray 5-6 Jr 4.1 1.6

G 23 Constance Jinks 5-7 Jr 17.1 4.6

Series Record: 10-5 in favor of the Cougars. During last year’s MWC regular season schedule, each team won on its own
home court. At the Thomas & Mack Center, the final was 50-61 on Jan. 13 and at the Marriott Center it was 89-83 on Feb. 8.
Then the two teams met again on the first day of the MWCChampionships with BYU winning that game 62-54. That game
sent the Cougars into one of two semifinal games and then onto the final game against CSU.

Head Coach Jeff Judkins
Jeff Judkins, an assistant during the 2000-01 season is this year’s head coach for the Cougar
women. Judkins, a longtime University of Utah coach and player takes over the BYU program
with a proven record of success dating back to his high school days at Highland HS in Salt Lake
City.
An all-state selection in basketball, football and baseball, Judkins went on to play for Utah from
1974-78. While playing for the Utes, he helped the team win one conference championship and
two berths in the NCAA Tournament. He was a second-team academic All-American and three-

time first-team District VII academic selection. Judkins earned three first-team All-WAC honors and was a member of
the 1977 United States World Games team that captured the gold medal.
He played five years in the NBAfor the Boston Celtics, Portland Trailblazers, Detroit Pistons and the Utah Jazz. He
was a  second-round pick by the Celtics in 1978, the same year the Celtics selected Larry Bird with the sixth pick over-
all.
After his NBA career, he returned to the U of U in 1989, and remained with the men’s program for 10 years. Judkins, a
Salt Lake City native, graduated from Utah in 1978 with a degree in health and physical education. He is a member of
the Utah Sports Hall of Fame and the Crimson Club Hall of Fame. 
He and his wife Mary Kay, are the parents of five children: Jessica (20), Jordan (19), Jenna (16), Jaime (13), Jaxson (10).

Coach Judkins Quotes
(On Cougars) We played one of our better, more complete games against Utah last Saturday.  We had really good
bench play and I was happy with the intensity level we had for the entire game. I thought that our motion looked as
good as it has looked for a long time.  And, I’m pleased with our confidence. The team knew we had our backs against
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the wall in the conference and we knew we had to win at Utah. They played with a lot of confidence and proved they
had confidence in each other and as a team. 
(On SDSU and UNLV) Thursday’s game against SDSU is another game we have to win. It’s critical that we win at
home. And we need to beat UNLV on Saturday as well. They are a team that has proven they can win on the road and
I know they’ll be up to the challenge. 

BYU Practice Schedule At Home
The BYU team practices daily at the Marriott Center from 1 to 3:30 p.m. Coach Judkins’ and or player interviews can
be done prior to or after practice. No interviews are done 24-hours prior to a game. All interviews must be scheduled
in advance through the Media Relations Office. The women’s basketball SID is Norma Collett. She can be contacted by
phone: 801-378-4908 during regular business hours or by e-mail norma_collett@byu.edu

Up Next
After  the two home conference games, the Cougars take to the road for games at Wyoming and at Colorado State on Feb. 7
and 9. BYU is at home again on Feb. 14 and 16 hosting Air Force and New Mexico.

2001-02 WOMEN’S BASKETBALL - NUMERICAL ROSTER (Tentative)
No. Name Ht. Cl. Pos. Exp. Hometown/School
11 Erin Thorn 5-10 Jr. G 2V Orem, UT/Mountain View H.S.
12 Melanie Pearson 6-1 Sr. G 3V Irvine, CA/Woodbridge HS/UCLA
20 Brittany Larson 6-0 Jr. F 2V Chicago, IL/New Trier HS
21 Jennifer Leitner 6-1 Jr. F 2V Chico, CA/Pleasant Valley HS
22 Stacy Jensen 5-6 Sr. G 3V West Jordan, UT/West Jordan HS
23 Chanell Rose 6-0 Jr. F 2V Orem, UT/UVSC
25 Kali Taylor 5-11 Fr. G HS Lyman, UT/Wayne HS
31 Lisa Osguthorpe 6-0 Sr. F 3V Orem, UT/Mountain View HS
45 Lisa Hansen 6-5 Jr. C 2V/RS Bakersfield, CA/Centennial HS/UCSB
50 Heather Cheesman 6-1 So. F 1V Orem, UT/Mountain View HS
51 Danielle Cheesman 6-2 Fr. F HS Orem, UT/Mountain View HS

HEAD COACH: Jeff Judkins (1st Year)
ASSISTANT COACHES: Alli Bills, Trent Shippen
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT: Jonas Chatterton
ATHLETIC TRAINER: Carolyn Billings

2001-02 Walk-On Players: 
05 Amy Lewis 5-6 Jr. G Jefferson City, Montana/Jefferson City HS
24 Shauna Tuft 6-0 So. F 1V Mesa, Arizona/Highland HS 

30 Melissa Brown 5-8 So. G 1V University Place, WA/Curtis HS 

32 Aspen Casper  6-0 Jr. F 1V Central Point, Oregon/S. Medford HS

- BYU -
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Cougar Basketball - 2001-02 All Games Statistics 

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL

ALL GAMES 12-6 4-2 7-4 1-0
CONFERENCE 3-2 1-1 2-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 9-4 3-1 5-3 1-0

Date Opponent Score Attend
11-16-01 at Boise State W 85-72 951
11/20/01 at University of Texas L 74-90 4384
11-24-01 WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY W 94-67 532
11/27/01 at UCLA L 62-73 720
11-29-01 at USC WOT 75-73 429
12-1-01 at Weber State W 70-49 556
12/8/01 at Southern Methodist L 83-92 556
12-12-01 OREGON DUCKS W 74-58 467
12/14/01 vs Arkansas Pine Bluff W 90-50 305
12-15-01 at University of Denver W 81-67 598
12/22/01 at TCU W 74-71 1506
12-29-01 THUNDERBIRDS W 78-68 1137
01-02-02 ARKANSAS L 57-85 376

* 01/10/02 COLORADO ST RAMS L 64-81 453
* 12JAN 02 WYOMING COWGIRLS W 81-65 450
* 01/17/02 at New Mexico L 52-58 7735
* 01/19/02 at AF W 81-52 244
* 01/26/01 at Utah W 77-65 3556

## SUMMARY GP GS Min FG% 3PT% FT% R/G A/G STL BLK PTS/G

11 Thorn, Erin 18 18 33.0 .455 .461 .818 4.4 3.5 38 5 17.8
21 LEITNER, Jennifer 15 14 29.8 .492 .341 .816 8.1 2.7 14 13 11.4
12 Pearson, Melanie 18 0 18.1 .578 .537 .787 3.1 1.1 11 6 10.3
22 Jensen, Stacy 18 18 32.1 .408 .426 .871 2.9 4.5 26 0 10.2
51 Cheesman, Danielle 18 4 19.6 .441 .333 .759 3.2 0.5 7 8 7.5
31 Osguthorpe, Lisa 18 18 25.1 .514 .522 .607 3.6 2.3 16 6 5.6
50 Cheesman, Heather 16 0 8.4 .538 .556 .600 1.1 0.6 1 2 3.9
23 Rose, Chanell 18 17 15.7 .426 .500 .500 2.6 0.6 17 7 3.7
45 Hansen, Lisa 18 1 9.2 .500 .000 .542 2.6 0.3 2 11 3.3
20 Larson, Brittany 17 0 7.6 .500 .333 .650 0.9 0.5 4 0 1.9
25 Taylor, Kali 17 0 6.8 .308 .400 .600 0.4 0.5 2 0 1.5
05 Lewis, Amy 11 0 3.7 .143 .167 .714 0.5 0.5 2 0 0.7
32 CASPER, Aspen G. 1 0 3.0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 1.0 0 0 0.0
24 TUFT, Shauna 1 0 0.0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 0.0 0 1 0.0
30 BROWN, Melissa 1 0 4.0 .000 .000 .000 0.0 1.0 1 0 0.0

Total.......... 18 .465 .452 .727 34.7 17.1 141 59 75.1
Opponents...... 18 .411 .350 .712 35.2 13.5 121 41 68.7

TOTALS GP MIN OREB DREB TOT PF FO A TO A/TO HI

Thorn, Erin 18 594 4 75 79 28 0 63 41 1.5 29
LEITNER, Jennifer 15 447 43 79 122 38 1 41 26 1.6 18
Pearson, Melanie 18 325 26 30 56 48 3 20 24 0.8 28
Jensen, Stacy 18 577 8 44 52 45 1 81 49 1.7 20
Cheesman, Danielle18 352 25 32 57 56 4 9 25 0.4 16
Osguthorpe, Lisa 18 452 22 42 64 48 3 42 33 1.3 17
Cheesman, Heather 16 134 6 12 18 10 0 9 6 1.5 22
Rose, Chanell 18 282 20 27 47 43 1 11 26 0.4 9
Hansen, Lisa 18 165 15 32 47 46 3 6 20 0.3 1
Larson, Brittany 17 130 7 9 16 24 1 9 19 0.5 8
Taylor, Kali 17 116 1 6 7 11 0 9 4 2.3 11
Lewis, Amy 11 41 1 5 6 1 0 6 8 0.8 3
CASPER, Aspen G. 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 99.0 0
TUFT, Shauna 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0
BROWN, Melissa 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 99.0 0

Total.......... 18 3622 204 420 624 399 17 308 283 1.1 94
Opponents...... 18 3625 235 398 633 295 - 243 311 0.8 92
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TEAM STATISTICS BYU OPP

SCORING 1352 1236
Points per game 75.1 68.7
Scoring margin +6.4 -

FIELD GOALS-ATT 483-1039 398-969
Field goal pct .465 .411

3 POINT FG-ATT 165-365 86-246
3-point FG pct .452 .350
3-pt FG made per game 9.2 4.8

FREE THROWS-ATT 221-304 354-497
Free throw pct .727 .712

REBOUNDS 624 633
Rebounds per game 34.7 35.2
Rebounding margin -0.5 -

ASSISTS 308 243
Assists per game 17.1 13.5

TURNOVERS 283 311
Turnovers per game 15.7 17.3
Turnover margin +1.6 -

Assist/turnover ratio 1.1 0.8

STEALS 141 121
Steals per game 7.8 6.7

BLOCKS 59 41
Blocks per game 3.3 2.3

WINNING STREAK 2 -
Home win streak 1 -

ATTENDANCE 3415 21540
Home games-Avg/Game 6-569 11-1930
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 1-305

SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd OT Total
Brigham Young 619 725 8 1352
Opponents 577 653 6 1236

Cougar Basketball - 2001-02 Overall Team Statistics 
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05 11 12 20 21 22 23 24 25

Opponent Date Score WL LEWIS,AMY THORN,ERI PEARSON,M LARSON,BR LEITNER,J JENSEN,ST ROSE,CHAN TUFT,SHAU TAYLOR,KA

at Boise State Women 11-16-01 85-72 W 2-0-0 26-8-5 14-6-0 1-0-0 DNP 6-3-7 3-2-0 DNP 0-0-0

at University of Texas 11/20/01 74-90 L 0-0-0 26-4-1 13-3-0 4-2-2 DNP 17-6-5 5-2-0 DNP 0-0-0

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY 11-24-01 94-67 W 0-0-2 21-3-5 5-3-4 8-2-0 6-1-2 8-3-8 7-3-1 DNP 11-1-0

at UCLA 11/27/01 62-73 L DNP 13-4-4 12-1-2 0-1-0 12-13-1 9-2-6 0-2-0 DNP 5-1-0

at USC 11-29-01 75-73 WOT DNP 15-4-2 7-3-0 1-0-0 14-10-4 14-0-0 6-0-0 DNP 1-0-1

at Weber State University 12-1-01 70-49 W 0-0-0 22-4-3 8-1-1 0-2-0 6-6-3 8-1-0 4-1-0 DNP 0-1-1

at Southern Methodist 12/8/01 83-92 L DNP 17-7-3 8-0-0 0-2-2 13-10-3 12-6-6 6-6-0 DNP 0-0-0

OREGON DUCKS 12-12-01 74-58 W DNP 14-3-2 11-1-1 2-0-0 16-12-4 14-3-6 2-3-2 DNP 0-0-0

vs Arkansas Pine Bluff 12/14/01 90-50 W 0-4-2 29-3-2 12-0-1 3-3-2 4-6-2 9-1-5 0-2-0 DNP 4-2-6

at University of Denver 12-15-01 81-67 W 3-0-0 19-6-6 4-3-2 2-0-0 17-9-4 7-4-6 4-6-0 DNP 2-0-0

at TCU 12/22/01 74-71 W DNP 15-5-3 14-3-1 0-0-0 18-12-5 8-6-8 4-2-0 DNP 0-0-0

THUNDERBIRDS 12-29-01 78-68 W DNP 19-6-4 7-6-1 3-2-0 11-9-2 18-2-5 6-2-4 DNP 0-0-0

ARKANSAS 01-02-02 57-85 L 0-0-0 8-4-2 15-3-1 2-0-0 10-3-2 5-2-4 8-4-0 DNP 0-0-0

COLORADO ST RAMS 01/10/02 64-81 L DNP 8-1-9 6-4-1 DNP 13-2-3 20-4-1 2-2-0 DNP DNP

WYOMING COWGIRLS 12JAN 02 81-65 W 0-2-0 23-6-4 9-5-2 2-2-2 8-12-3 4-0-6 9-1-0 0-0-0 1-1-0

at New Mexico 01/17/02 52-58 L 0-0-0 8-3-2 8-9-0 0-0-0 15-8-0 12-4-1 1-2-1 DNP 0-0-0

at AF 01/19/02 81-52 W 3-0-2 23-3-1 4-2-3 4-0-1 DNP 5-3-5 0-6-2 DNP 2-1-1

at Utah 01/26/01 77-65 W 0-0-0 15-5-5 28-3-0 0-0-0 8-9-3 8-2-2 0-1-1 DNP 0-0-0

30 31 32 45 50 51

Opponent Date Score WL BROWN,MEL OSGUTHORP CASPER,AS HANSEN,LI CHEESMAN, CHEESMAN,

at Boise State Women 11-16-01 85-72 W DNP 17-4-2 DNP 5-3-0 0-1-0 11-4-1

at University of Texas 11/20/01 74-90 L DNP 9-4-3 DNP 0-1-0 0-2-1 0-2-3

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY 11-24-01 94-67 W 0-0-1 7-5-5 0-0-1 2-4-1 4-2-2 15-2-0

at UCLA 11/27/01 62-73 L DNP 5-4-0 DNP 2-1-0 4-1-1 0-3-0

at USC 11-29-01 75-73 WOT DNP 4-4-0 DNP 2-4-0 1-0-0 10-4-0

at Weber State University 12-1-01 70-49 W DNP 3-2-1 DNP 10-6-1 3-1-0 6-2-0

at Southern Methodist 12/8/01 83-92 L DNP 8-5-1 DNP 3-2-1 0-0-0 16-4-0

OREGON DUCKS 12-12-01 74-58 W DNP 7-8-1 DNP 0-2-0 DNP 8-2-0

vs Arkansas Pine Bluff 12/14/01 90-50 W DNP 4-2-4 DNP 8-4-1 14-4-1 3-1-1

at University of Denver 12-15-01 81-67 W DNP 3-2-4 DNP 8-2-0 2-1-1 10-3-0

at TCU 12/22/01 74-71 W DNP 9-4-1 DNP 0-1-0 0-1-0 6-2-1

THUNDERBIRDS 12-29-01 78-68 W DNP 2-4-2 DNP 1-5-0 4-0-0 7-5-0

ARKANSAS 01-02-02 57-85 L DNP 3-3-1 DNP 2-2-1 0-1-1 4-4-1

COLORADO ST RAMS 01/10/02 64-81 L DNP 5-2-3 DNP 0-0-0 0-0-0 10-5-1

WYOMING COWGIRLS 12JAN 02 81-65 W DNP 5-3-3 DNP 4-3-1 6-2-0 10-2-0

at New Mexico 01/17/02 52-58 L DNP 0-3-3 DNP 3-4-0 3-0-0 2-1-0

at AF 01/19/02 81-52 W DNP 6-3-2 DNP 0-1-0 22-2-2 12-6-0

at Utah 01/26/01 77-65 W DNP 4-2-6 DNP 9-2-0 DNP 5-5-1

Cougar Basketball - 2001-02 Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists Statistics 



RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 12-6 4-2 7-4 1-0
CONFERENCE 3-2 1-1 2-1 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 9-4 3-1 5-3 1-0

DATE TIME OPPONENT SCORE ATTEND HIGH POINTS HIGH REBOUNDS
11-16-01 7:00pm at Boise State W 85-72 951 (26)Thorn, Erin (8)Thorn, Erin
11/20/01 7 p.m. at University of Texas L 74-90 4384 (26)Thorn, Erin (6)Jensen, Stacy
11-24-01 1:00 PM WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY W 94-67 532 (21)Thorn, Erin (5)Osguthorpe, L.
11/27/01 7:00 p.m. at UCLA L 62-73 720 (13)Thorn, Erin (13)Leitner, J.
11-29-01 7 p.m. at USC WOT 75-73 429 (15)Thorn, Erin (10)Leitner, J.
12-1-01 7:05 p.m. at Weber State University W 70-49 556 (22)Thorn, Erin (6)Hansen, L.

(6)Leitner, J.
12/8/01 2 p.m. at Southern Methodist L 83-92 556 (17)Thorn, Erin (10)LEITNER, J.
12-12-01 4:00 pm OREGON DUCKS W 74-58 467 (16)LEITNER, J. (12)LEITNER, J.
12/14/01 5 p.m. vs Arkansas Pine Bluff W 90-50 305 (29)Thorn, Erin (6)LEITNER, J.
12-15-01 4:00 p.m. ^ at University of Denver W 81-67 598 (19)Thorn, Erin (9)LEITNER, J.
12/22/01 1:00 p.m. at TCU W 74-71 1506 (18)LEITNER, J. (12)LEITNER, J.
12-29-01 7:00 PM THUNDERBIRDS W 78-68 1137 (19)Thorn, Erin (9)LEITNER, J.
01-02-02 4:00 PM ARKANSAS L 57-85 376 (15)Pearson, M. (4)Cheesman, D.

(4)Thorn, Erin      
(4)Rose, Chanell    

01/10/02 7 p.m. * COLORADO ST RAMS L 64-81 453 (20)Jensen, Stacy (5)Cheesman, D.
12JAN 02 1:00 PM * WYOMING COWGIRLS W 81-65 450 (23)Thorn, Erin (12)LEITNER, J.
01/17/02 7:05 PM * at New Mexico L 52-58 7735 (15)LEITNER, J. (9)Pearson, M.
01/19/02 12:00 p.m.* at AF W 81-52 244 (23)Thorn, Erin (6)Cheesman, D.

(6)Rose, Chanell    
01/26/01 3:00 pm * at Utah W 77-65 3556 (28)Pearson, M. (9)LEITNER, J.

* - Conference game

ATTENDANCE SUMMARY GAMES TOTALS AVG/GAME

HOME 6 3415 569
AWAY 11 21235 1930
NEUTRAL 1 305 305
TOTAL 18 24955 1386
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|---TOTAL---| |--3-PTRS--|           |----REBOUNDS----|
Opponent              Date      Score  W/L FG-FGA   Pct   3FG-FGA  Pct  FT-FTA  Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF A  TO Blk Stl  Pts---Avg

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

at Boise State 11-16-01  85-72   W   31-57  .544   5-10  .500   18-25  .720   9  24   33  33.0   21  15  13   0   6   85  85.0 
at University of Texa  11/20/01 74-90   L   25-53  .472   12-23  .522  12-17 .706    7  24   31  32.0   25  15  20   4   5   74  79.5
WASHINGTON STATE UNIV  11-24-01  94-67   W   36-64  .563   13-19  .684  9-13  .692    14  18   32  32.0   18  32  16   5  11   94  84.3
at UCLA               11/27/01  62-73   L   23-58  .397   9-29  .310   7-11  .636    11   28   39  33.8   31  14  24  4  3   62  78.8
at USC                11-29-01 75-73  Wot  24-62  .387   6-10  .600   21-26  .808   11   20   31  33.2   30   7  14  2   9   75  78.0 
at Weber State 12-1-01  70-49   W   28-51  .549   5-13  .385   9-9   1.000   5   24   29  32.5   21  10  18   4  14   70  76.7
at Southern Methodist  12/8/01   83-92   L   30-67  .448   11-31  .355  12-16 .750    20  23   43  34.0   30   16  16   2  10  83  77.6
OREGON DUCKS          12-12-01  74-58   W   25-58  .431   11-25  .440  13-20 .650    14  25   39  34.6   18   16  10   1   6  74  77.1
vs Arkansas P-B 12/14/01  90-50   W   31-63  .492   20-36  .556   8-12 .667    13  20   33  34.4   12   27  14   4   8  90  78.6
at University of Dev  12-15-01   81-67   W   30-55  .545   6-14  .429   15-19 .789    10  28   38  34.8   22   23  14   4   7  81  78.8 
at TCU               12/22/01   74-71   W   29-62  .468   9-22  .409   7-11  .636    14  24   38  35.1   19  19   15   1  12  74  78.4
THUNDERBIRDS          12-29-01   78-68   W   29-61  .475   8-17  .471  12-20  .600    13  28   41  35.6   22  18  11    7   9  78  78.3
ARKANSAS              01-02-02  57-85   L   20-59  .339   4-14  .286  13-20 .650    16  14   30  35.2   17   13  16   1  10  57  76.7 
COLORADO ST RAMS       01/10/02   64-81   L   25-60  .417   5-16  .313   9-12  .750    10  15   25  34.4   18  10   4    7      64  75.8
WYOMING COWGIRLS       01/12/02   81-65   W   29-56  .518   10-17  .588  13-19 .684    8  34   42  34.9   21   21  20   5  5    81  76.1
at New Mexico          01/17/02   52-58   L   18-55  .327   6-23  .261  10-14  .714    13  25  38  35.1   22  7   17    3  4    52  74.6
at AF                 01/19/02   81-52   W   24-45  .533   15-26  .577  18-19 .947    7  23   30  34.8   23  19   24  11  0    81  75.0
at Utah               01/26/01   77-65   W   26-53  .491   10-20  .500  15-21 .714    9  23   32  34.7   25  18  11  4   4     77  75.1

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Brigham Young 1352        483-1039 .465  165-365 .452  221-304 .727  204 420  624 34.7  399  308  283  59 141 1352  75.1

Opponents 1236        398-969  .411   86-246 .350  354-497 .712  235 398  633 35.2  295  243  311  41 121 1236  68.7

Games played: 18                                            Rebounds/game: 34.7

Points/game: 75.1                                           Assists/game: 17.1

FG Pct: 46.5                                                Turnovers/game: 15.7

3FG Pct: 45.2                                               Assist/turnover ratio: 1.1

FT Pct: 72.7                                                Steals/game: 7.8

Blocks/game: 3.3

BYU Women’s Basketball
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P l a y e r S t a t s

P T S R E B 3 p t FG% (10) FT% (8) 3pt% (5) A S T B L

Daniel Cheesman (01-02) 1 6 * 6 * 6 * .545 (6-11 ) 3
( C a r e e r ) 1 6 * 6 * 6 * .545 (6-11 ) 3

Heather Cheesman (01-02) 2 2 *
( C a r e e r ) 2 2 * 9 .700 (7-10)

Lisa Hansen (01-02) 1 0 * 6 *
(BYU Career) 1 0 * 6 *

Stacy Jensen (01-02) 1 8 6 8 6 #
( C a r e e r ) 3 0 8 4 .857 (12-14) .800 (4-5) 11 6

Brittany Larson (01-02)
( C a r e e r )

Jennifer Leitner (01-02) 1 8 1 3 .800 (8-10)* 5 *
( C a r e e r ) 2 1 1 6 .727 (8-11 ) .800 (8-10)* 5 *

Lisa  Osguthorpe (01-02) 1 7 * 5 6
( C a r e e r ) 1 7 * 1 2 8 4

Melanie Pearson (01-02) 2 8 * 9 * 5 * 1.000  (9-9)* .714 (5-7)*
( B Y UC a r e e r ) 2 8 * 9 * 5 * 1.000  (9-9)* .714 (5-7)*

Chanell Rose (01-02) 1 3 3 *
(BYU Career) 1 6 7 4 3 *

Kali Taylor (01-02) 11 *
( C a r e e r ) 11 *

Erin Thorn (01-02) 2 9 8 9 * .769 (10-13)* .500 (6-12) 9 # 5
( C a r e e r ) 3 6 9 9 * .769 (10-13)* .777 (7-9) 9 6

* C a re e r record this year # Tied previous care e r re c o r d
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INDIVIDUAL
Points:   56--Tina Gunn vs UNLV ‘79

36- Erin Thorn @ Arizona, 11/18/00

Rebounds: 28--Terrie McAdam vs Weber St.’77

3pts:   9-Erin Thorn vs Arkansas Pine Bluff, 12/14/01
8-Erin Thorn vs. Arizona, 11/18/00
8–Kari Gallup vs Air Force, 01/24/98
7-Erin Thorn vs Idaho State, 12/01/99

FG%(10): (10/11) Susan Longfield vs Boston ‘88 
(10/11) Debbie Dimond  vs SDSU ‘94

FT% (8): (13/13) Behka Stafford vs Utah ‘93
(12/12) Jeanette Westen vs San Francisco ‘80
(11-13) Cady Williams vs Boise State ‘98
(10/10) Jackie Beene vs San Jose State ‘79
(10/10) Kari Gallup vs UNLV ‘98
(10/10) Jenny Cox vs Wyoming ‘81
(10/10) Lisa Rathbun vs Utah‘90; Colo.State ‘91
(10/10)Thais Kidd vs Utah ‘93
(10/10) Behka Stafford vs New Mexico‘95
(9-9) Lisa Rathbun vs UTEP ‘91

3pt% (5): (8-10) .800 - Kari Gallup vs. AF 01/24/98
(7-9) .777 - Eirn Thorn vs. Idaho State 12/01/99

Assists: (17) Valerie Cravens vs Alaska ‘83
(11) Stacy Jensen vs New Mexico, 03/01/01

Steals: (12) Kathy Denton vs Portland ‘84
(6) Stacy Jensen @ Idaho State, 12/28/00
(6) Erin Thorn vs Northern Iowa, 12/07/00

Blocks:  (11) Tresa Spaulding vs Houston

TEAM
Points: 138 vs Colorado St. ‘80 

94 vs. Washington St. 11/24/01
90 vs UNLV, 02/08/01

Reb: 73 vs Arizona St. ‘76  
49 vs SMU, 12/30/00

3pts: 20 vs. Arkansas Pine Bluff, 12/14/01
15 @ Air Force 01/19/02
15   vs Air Force ‘98 
13 vs. Washington St. 11/24/01
12 vs. Texas 11/20/01

FG%(40): .667  (28-42) vs UNLV ‘78 
.615  (32-52) @ Washington State, 11/30/00
.553 (26-47) @ Air Force, 02/01/01

FT%(20): .957 (22-23) vs Cal Poly ’89
.923 (24-26) vs UNLV, 02/08/01

3pt% (8): .750  6-8)  vs Oklahoma ‘89
.714 (10-14) @ Washington C
.588 (10-17) vs Wyoming, 01/12/02
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